

















Response - This statement refers to the
existing decisions made in the Spokane
District Resource Management Plan. In this
plan, emphasis would be made to minimize
disturbance to riparian areas by limiting
disturbance to stream banks and riparian
areas such as the construction of fences to
exclude livestock or ORVs.

4. Comment - What type of management
policies will be used on all of these lands to
ensure that the sensitive species of wildlife
now dependent upon the area do not
become endangered in the State of
Washington because of loss of habitat.

Response - Impacts relative to State listed
and those proposed for State listing would
be minimal due to the adherence to the
Endangered Species Act and to written
policy to consider the effects of the
department of the Army’s actions on federal
candidate and state listed and candidate
species as well. The text has been amended
to indicate this point. See the section
entitled "Wildlife” on page 15 of Chapter 4
"Environmental Consequences."

5. Comment - Eliminate mechanized
recreation.

Response - Under Alternative 3 mechanized
recreation (ORV use) would be limited to
designated roads and trails. Under
Alternatives 1 and 2 ORV use would be
authorized by permit only.

6. Comment - We support Alternative One
with emphasis on the acquisition of
mitigation lands for their wildlife and
recreation values.

Response - The continued degradation of
high value wildlife habitat and loss of

recreation land is an ever increasing problem
in the Columbia Basin. This was the reason
for the including the acquisition of mitigation
lands into one of the alternatives.

7. Comment - Evaluate replacement lands
for their recreational as well as their wildlife
potential.

Response - Any lands that may be acquired
as a result of this plan amendment will be
evaluated for both wildlife habitat, recreation
potential and general management
opportunities.

8. Comment - If land transactions were to
occur in Whitman County, concern was
expressed that PILT should be at a minimum
equal to and stay equal with tax revenues
generated from such lands now and in the
future.

Response - In Whitman County PILT
payments would not exceed $0.75 per acre
of entitlement land within the boundaries of
the county. This fee, however, would be
reduced by the amount of certain Federal
land payments that were received by the
unit of government in the preceding fiscal
year. Fees such as those received from
federal grazing leases or mineral lease are
the types of payments that would reduce
the PILT entitlements.

9. Comment - We are opposed to the
expansion of the Yakima Firing Center, and
therefore support Alternative 3, No Action.

Response - The Department of the Army is
in the process of acquiring all of the private
land surrounding the public lands identified
in this plan amendment. (See maps 1 & 2.)
This in itself will preclude or severely restrict
use of the public lands by the general public.
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10. Comment - Are the public lands
proposed for withdrawal located within the
Yakima Firing Center’s Northern Expansion
Area, and were these lands analyzed in the
environmental impact statement that was
prepared for the proposed land acquisition?

Response - Yes, the public lands are located
within the Northern Expansion Area. They
were addressed on a general basis in the
environmental impact statement for the
Yakima Firing Center’'s proposed land
acquisition. However, this type of land
withdrawal was not specifically analyzed or
considered in BLM's existing Resource
Management Plan. Therefore, a resource
management plan amendment and
environmental assessment was needed to
address the potential impacts of this type of
withdrawal.
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